I+l

Canadian Radio-television and Conseil de la radiodiffusion et des
Telecommunications Commission télécommunications canadiennes

Telecom Decision CRTC 2007-70-2

Ottawa, 29 November 2007

Bell Aliant — Applications for forbearance from the regulation of
business local exchange services

Reference: 8640-B54-200706393, 8640-B54-200706401 (New Brunswick);
8640-B54-200706369 (Newfoundland and Labrador); 8640-B54-200705634,
8640-B54-200706203, 8640-B54-200706210, 8640-B54-200706228,
8640-B54-200706236, 8640-B54-200706244, 8640-B54-200706252,
8640-B54-200706260, 8640-B54-200706278, 8640-B54-200706286,
8640-B54-200706682 (Nova Scotia); 8640-B54-200705775,
8640-B54-200705783 (Ontario); 8640-B54-200706294,
8640-B54-200706302, 8640-B54-200706319, 8640-B54-200706385,
8640-B54-200706708 (Prince Edward Island); 8640-C12-200706351 (general)

Erratum

The Commission is issuing a correction to Appendix 2 of Bell Aliant — Applications for
forbearance from the regulation of business local exchange services, Telecom Decision
CRTC 2007-70, 10 August 2007, as amended by Telecom Decision CRTC 2007-70-1,
22 August 2007 (Telecom Decision 2007-70).

The Commission notes that the service listed in the Ontario section of the Appendix as
Tariff 21560, item 515, 900 Service, is incorrect. The service should have been listed as
Tariff 7400, item 515.3(k), 900 Call Denial/Blocking.

The Commission is issuing a revised version of Appendix 2 to Telecom Decision 2007-70.

Secretary General

This document is available in alternative format upon request, and may also be examined in
PDF format or in HTML at the following Internet site: http://www.crtc.gc.ca

Canada



http://www.crtc.gc.ca/

Local exchange services eligible for forbearance from regulation in this Decision
(for business customers only):

Nova Scotia

Tariff Item List of services

21491 125.3 Extra Listings

21491 125.4 Non-listed, Non-published service

21491 125.5 Contract Period for Chargeable Extra Listings
21491 125.6 Directories and Listings - Rates and Charges
21491 205.2 Business Single Line Access Service
21491 205.4 Business Multi-Line Access Service
21491 304 Enhanced Local Calling Features

21491 308 Internet Call Manager

21491 310.1 Voice Messaging Services

21491 312 900 Call Denial/Blocking Service

21491 316 Universal Messaging

21491 326 Music on Hold

21491 328 Direct-Inward-Dialing for Access Service
21491 338 Answer Supervision

21491 358 Data Line Support Service

21491 502 Digital Exchange Access

21491 504 Megalink Service

21491 506 Microlink Service

10001 631 Business Message Rate Service

10001 2100-2110 Local Conference Service

21491 205.6 Hotel Service

21491 205.7 Charitable Access Service

Prince Edward Island

Tariff Item List of services

21491 125.3 Extra Listings

21491 125.4 Non-listed, Non-published service

21491 125.5 Contract Period for Chargeable Extra Listings
21491 125.6 Directories and Listings - Rates and Charges
21491 205.2 Business Single Line Access Service

21491 205.4 Business Multi-Line Access Service

21491 304 Enhanced Local Calling Features

21491 308 Internet Call Manager

21491 310.1 Voice Messaging Services

21491 312 900 Call Denial/Blocking Service
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Local exchange services eligible for forbearance from regulation in this Decision
(for business customers only):

Prince Edward Island (cont'd)

Tariff

21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
11001
21491
21491

ltem

316
326
328
338
358
360
502
504
506
910-915
205.6
205.7

New Brunswick

Tariff

21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491
21491

ltem

125.3
125.4
125.5
125.6
205.2
205.4
304
308
310.1
312
316
324
326
328
338
356
358
502
503
504

List of services

Universal Messaging
Music on Hold
Direct-Inward-Dialing for Access Service
Answer Supervision

Data Line Support Service
Duplicate Service

Digital Exchange Access
Megalink Service
Microlink Service

Local Conference Service
Hotel Service

Charitable Access Service

List of services

Extra Listings

Non-listed, Non-published service

Contract Period for Chargeable Extra Listings
Directories and Listings - Rates and Charges
Business Single Line Access Service
Business Multi-Line Access Service
Enhanced Local Calling Features

Internet Call Manager

Voice Messaging Services

900 Call Denial/Blocking Service

Universal Messaging

Network Access Busy Out Features

Music on Hold

Direct-Inward-Dialing for Access Service
Answer Supervision

Province Wide Suppressed Ringing Service
Data Line Support Service

Digital Exchange Access

Digital Switched Service

Megalink Service
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Local exchange services eligible for forbearance from regulation in this Decision
(for business customers only):

New Brunswick (cont'd)

Tariff Item List of services

21491 506 Microlink Service

21491 825 Business Communications Service (Hotel and Motel BCS)
12001 173 Guest Voice Service

12001 225 TAS ID Service

12001 190 Automatic Dialing Service

21491 205.7 Charitable Access Service

21491 332 Jack and Plug Equipment

Newfoundland and Labrador

Tariff Item List of services

21491 125.3 Extra Listings

21491 125.4 Non-listed, Non-published service

21491 125.5 Contract Period for Chargeable Extra Listings
21491 125.6 Directories and Listings - Rates and Charges
21491 205.2 Business Single Line Access Service

21491 205.4 Business Multi-Line Access Service

21491 304 Enhanced Local Calling Features

21491 308 Internet Call Manager

21491 310.1 Voice Messaging Services

21491 312 900 Call Denial/Blocking Service

21491 316 Universal Messaging

21491 326 Music on Hold

21491 328 Direct-Inward-Dialing for Access Service
21491 338 Answer Supervision

21491 502 Digital Exchange Access

21491 503 Digital Switched Service

21491 504 Megalink Service

21491 506 Microlink Service

21491 825 Business Communications Service (Hotel and Motel BCS)

21491 205.7 Charitable Access Service
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Local exchange services eligible for forbearance from regulation in this Decision
(for business customers only):

Ontario

Tariff Item List of services

21560 29 Telephone Set Loss Charge

21560 70 Rate Schedules for Primary Exchange (Local) Service
21560 72 Reference of Calls

21560 73 Telephone Number Services

21560 82 Toll Restriction

21560 86 Call Display Blocking

21560 220 Extra Listings — Omission of a Primary Exchange Listing
21560 430 Private Branch Exchange Service

21560 500 Direct Inward Dialing

21560 1030 Short-Term Service

21560 1060 Service on Stationary Boats, Ships, Trailers and Trains
21560 1130 Suspension of Service

21560 2025 Integrated VVoice Messaging Service (IVMS)
21560 2030 Universal Messaging

21560 2150 Push-Button Dialing (Touch-Tone)

21560 2165 Calling Features

21560 2180 PrimeLine Executive

21560 2185 Single Number Reach

21560 2200 Call Blocking Service

21560 2205 Suppressed Ringing Service

21560 2210 SimplyOne Service

21560 2300 Telephone Station Equipment

21560 4699 Internet Call Display Service

21560 5201 Megalink Service

21560 5210 Microlink Services

21560 5300 Digital Exchange Access

21560 6000 Intelligent Routing

21560 50 Remote Electronic Metering Access

21560 7026 Business IP Voice Standard

7400 515.3(k) 900 Call Denial/Blocking
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